
fr.fr.fr. ffi{ rftrqtTal I B c GVAccTNE LABoRAToRy
(cGMP Compliant Facility )

110, 33 qflefls, q.,zt-s, FfS, ffi 600032
110,33 FEET ROAD, MOUNT ROAD,GUINDY, CHENNAI600 032 TAMILNADU

t{Ftd TIiIiD'I'iT/ GOVERNMENT OF INDI.A
greq €-ql {drHt{fl-sq / DrRECro RArE cENERAL oF H EALrH sERVr c ES

Ergq siri qt{sRo-qu rizrcqZ MrNrsrRy oF HEALTH & FAMTLy wELFARE

TENDER NOTICE

No. D -2lOlO/O4/2021-22 (Stores) / 005 dated 15.06.2024

Sealed tenders are invited from the Manufacturers / Dealers in the

prescribed form, for supply of High Speed Diesel for a period of 01 year:

i S1. i Description of the item Quantity Required

Office: 044-22500476
Stores : O44-225OO172

jNo
. f Supply of High-Speed Diesel

il

i i (to be supplied, as and when
i i required, during a period of 01 year
i i from the date of award of order)

website : www.dirbcglab.gov.in
e-mail : bcgvl.tnchn@nic.in

i i,6o;obo r,iti"i p". y.u. (approx) 
I

i , from the date of award of order)::

The requirement is approximate :

only and may increase or decrease ,

by 25o/o 
i
)

Specification, Tender Forms and Vendor Qualification forms can be downloaded
from the CPP Portal / BCGVL website - www.dirbcelab.gov.in

Last Date & Time for submission of Tender : 16.07 .2024 at 02.00 PM

Date & Time for Opening of Technical Bid : 16.07.2024 at 03.00 PM

The date and time of opening of Financial Bid will be informed to the bidders

who are qualified in the Technical Bid.

"/vc
1sT. en;k .Vs. I Dr. ANAND s.)
q{Bfu-N-+- / vETERTNARTAN

EA freqm / FoR DTRECToR

Copy to:

1. IT Section - with the request to upload in BCGVL website
2. Notice Board for wider publicity.



fr.fr.fr. tffictrftrsrrgl I BccvAccrNE rABoRAroRy
(cGMP Compliant Facility )

110, 33 atn-s, ct.iztfs, frS, ffi 600032
110,33 FEET ROAD, MOUNT ROAD,GUINDY, CHENNAI 600 032 TAMILNADU

qRiT SITFT{ / GOVERNMENT OF INDI,A
wreq€-src-dlBaclrdq / DTRECToRATE GENERAL oF HEALTH sERVTcES

wreq oil-{ qffqR o-eqrq rizroqf MrNrsrRy oF HEALTH & FAMTLy wELFARE
Office : 04+-22500476
Stores : O44-225OO172

Last Date & Time for Bid Submission : Till 02.00 p.m.

Date & Time of Technical Bid Opening : At 03.00 p.m.

website : www.dirbcglab. gov.in
e-mail : bcgvl.tnchn@nic.in

16.07.2024

t6.o7.2024

1sY. urk .W. / Dr. ANAND s.)
u{HB-N-o. / vETERTNARTAN

g-A fre{o. / FoR DTRECToR

Tender No. D -21010 I O+ 1 2O2l-22 (Stores)/OOS dated 15.06.2024

Tender Document for Supply of HIGH SPEED DIESEL at BCGVL, Chennai

INDEX

Description

BCGVL Covering Letter
Section I - Bidders'Qualification Criteria, Bid
Evaluatign C_rite_ria & B-id Rejection Criteria
S_e-c_!fg,n ll; Genggl Cgnditign-s 9{ Contlac!
S_gc-tlon tJl ; Sco_pe o-f Work / Technical Specification
S_e_c-tion IV- - Technical Bid

k List
Bid Format Annexed

on

/r-

SI.
No.

Page
No.

1 2
2

4

3 5
4 7

5 8

6 10
7



fr.fr.fr. +{ft{ Irdrrcrrdr t B ccvAccrNE LABoRAToRy
(cGMP Compliant Facility )

110, 33 stcifs, ql.,z fu, ftS, +# 600032
110,33 FEET ROAD, MOUNT ROAD,GUINDY, CHENNAI600 032 TAMILNADU

Dear Sir(s).

Sub. : Inviting Quotations for Supply of HIGH SPEED DIESEL at BCGVL, Guindy,
Chennai

BCG Vaccine Laboratory invites sealed bids under Two Bid System (Technical and Price Bid) for
Supply of HIGH SPEED DIESEL for a period of ONE YEAR (01 year) at BCGVL, Guindy, Chennai

a. Bid Reference Tender No: D-2101 0l 0412021-22 (Stores)/005

b. Date and time of receipt of Tender Till 02.00 p.m.on 16.07.2024

C. Date and time for Opening of Technical Bid At 03.00 p.m. on 16.07.2024

d. Date and time for Opening of Financial Bid To be intimated to successful bidders, who qualify
in Technical Bid.

e. Type ofTender Two Bid System

f. Validity of Tender 120 days

ob. GeM Registration Successful Tenderer should provide GeM Seller
ID for award of Contract / placement of order.

The Tender document comprises of the following sections:

Part I (Technical Bid )

Section I

Section II
Section III
Section IV

Part II (Price Bid)

Bidders shall submit their Price Bid.

Bidder's Qualification Criteria (BQC), Bid
Evaluation Criteria (BEC) and Bid Rejection
Criteria (BRC)
Ceneral conditions of the contract (GCC)
Special Condition of Contract - Scope of work
Formats for Technical Bid



Part-l: Technical Bid

Technical Bid includes all documents that are called for as per Bid Qualification Criteria
of this Tender Document. All the pages of this tender document should be duly signed
and affixed with seal of the firm towards acceptance of all terms and conditions of all
sections ofthe tender document.

Part-lI: Price Bid

Price Bid shall be submitted in the same format as attached along with this Tender
document duly signed and affixed with seal of the firm. The quoted value in Rupees in
digits should also be written in words. In case of discrepancy between value in digits and
value in words, BCGVL shall consider the value written in words ONLY.

The details of Bidder Qualification Criteria (BQC) are given in the Section L Bidders are
advised to refer to the same. If required, Bidders should get clarified of their doubts in
understanding the tender documents with BCGVL and subsequently submit their
quotes/tenders to BCGVL. In order to familiarize with nature and quantum of job, it
is suggested to all Bidders / Tenderers to visit the location of operations before
submission of their quotes and should get clarified all their doubts.

Price bid envelope Contains price bid format to be quoted by the Bidders as per their
choice depending on their experience of work handled. After mentioning their quotes
against the items in the format, the document shall be signed, stamped with firm name
and the price bid docutnent shall be kept inside the Price Bid envelope and the envelope
to be sealed with gum properly.

Technical and Price Bids sent should be sealed separately and enclosed in a single
sealed big size envelope and to be mailed to BCGVL writing the Tender No. and Due
date on top of the envelope. The Bidder should ensure that his quotation reaches BCGVL
on or before the Due date as mentioned in BCGVL Tender Document for consideration.
The bid envelop can be sent to BCGVL on address:

The Director,
BCG Vaccine Laboratory,

33 Feet Road, off Mount Road,
Guindy, Chennai - 600 032

or could be dropped in Tender Box kept at BCGVL, Chennai.

BCGVL reserves the right to reject any or all bidder's quotes/tenders or to accept in part
of offers given by BiddersiTenderers without assigning any reason thereof. Decision of
BCGVL in this regard will be final and binding on all the Bidders/Tenderers.

Thanking you,

( Ei'. stT;k .Tg. z Dr. ANAND S.)

q{Efu--€-6 / vETERTNARTAN

Ea fre{rdr / FoR DTRECToR

4&



SECTION - I

I. BIDDERS QUALIFICATION CRITERIA

a) The bidder should have average annual turnover ofnot less than Rs. 75 Lakhs during
the last 3 years, ending 3l't March of the previous financial year. Relevant
documentary evidence, i.e., Profit and loss account for turnover details certified by
Chartered Accountant to be submitted in the prescribed format attached herewith
(Annexure I)

b) The bidder shall have experience in .supply of similar items successfully to any
Central Govt. /State Govt./PSUs/Public Listed Company. Bidders should furnish
copies of work orders/agreernent issued by respective organizations to this effect.
Details of Experience to be subrnitted in the prescribed format enclosed. (Annexure -

il)
- Bidder must have successfully executed / completed at least one single order of

80% of the Estimated Bid Value or 2 orders each of 50o/o of the Estimated Bid
Value or 3 orders each of 40% of the Estimated Bid Value for similar products in
last 02 years to any Central / State Govt. Organisation / PSU / Public Listed
Company. Copies of contracts / work orders and documentary evidence of
successful execution / completion in supporl of Past Experience of similar item

along with name, address and contact details of clients shall be uploaded with the

bid for verification by the Buyer.

c) Only those firms are eligible to participate which falls in surrounding area of 30

Kms from BCGVL, Guindy, Chennai and who are the manufacturer / Authorized
dealers for supply of High-Speed Diesel. However, authorized dealers shall submit
documentary evidence to this effect with the Technical Bid.

d) The bidders who are blacklisted by BCGVL /Central Govt. /State Govt. /Public
sector undertaking are ineligible to participate in this tender. Bidder should attach

notarized declaration to confirm his eligibility to this effect.

BID EVALUATION CRITERIA

The bidder should accept to the technical specification & scope of work given in the

tender.
Technically acceptable bids will be evaluated on overall Ll basis (i.e. lowest landed

cost to BCGVL).

REJECTION CRITERIA:

Offers received after the due date / time will be rejected.
Non-compliance to any of BQC will be liable for rejection.
Non adherence to technical / commercial terms and incomplete bids and bids in
deviation to tender conditions will be liable for rejection.

Important notes
a) BCGVL reserves the right to accept or reject unworkable rates of any or all tenderer at

any stage of the tender evaluation process at sole discretion of BCGVL without assigning

any reason thereof.

b) Successful Tenderer should provide GeM Seller lD for award of contract / placement of

)

a)

b)

3.

l.
)
3.



a)

b)

l.

d) All the Rates given in the Tender must be expressed both in words
case of difference between the two, the rates given in words
considered correct.

(iii)

(iv)

order.

SECTION _ II

GENERAL CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT (GCC)

GENERAL GUIDELINES

Bidders shall submit tender in the prescribed format supplied by BCCVL only.

Bidder shall strictly adhere to the terms & conditions and specifications prescribed by
BCGVL. Any deviations from the terms and conditions of the Tender Enquiry will not be
accepted by BCGVL and will lead to technical disqualification.

All entries in the tender must be'written in permanent ink or typewritten without use of
eraser or overwriting. Corrections, if any, should be attested under the full signature of
the Bidder.

c)

and in
would

figures and in
be final and

e)

s)

All Bidders are required to read the terms & conditions of this Tender document carefully
and return one set duly signed on each page by them as token ofhaving read, understood
and accepted the terms & conditions along with information called for by BCGVL.

All Bidders are required to give complete details in the Proforma attached.

The conditions of contract, which will govern any contract made, are contained in the:

(i) The conditions of contract which will govern any contract made are contained in
the GFR 201J, Manual of Ministry of Finance for Procurement of Goods 2Ol7 &
all orders issued by MHA, CVC and other relevant departments of Government
of India from time to time till date of issue of this tender.

( ii) Public Procurement order (preference to Make in India, 2017) issued by
Department of Industrial Policy and Promotion, Ministry of Commerce &
Industry, Govt. of India, vide their letter dated 15.06.2017 and notification issued

by Ministry of MSME under section llof Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises
Development Act 2006 shall also be taken into consideration in procurement of
Goods & services.

Any special conditions attached to this invitation to tender will also form part of
the conditions ofcontract and will supersede any general conditions.

The amendment made by Central Government from time to time in policy and
instructions will be adhered to.

2. ACCEPTANCEOFTENDER

BCGVL reserves the right to accept or reject in part or whole, any or all the tenders
received without assigning any reason, whatsoever. BCGVL is not bound to accept the
lowest tender. The decision of BCGVL in this regard shall be final and binding on all
bidders.



3.

3.1

a)

COMMERICIAL TERMS

SECURITY DEPOSIT / PERFORMANCE SECURITY

Successful Bidders shall be required to furnish security deposit / performance security within
l5 days of issuance of Work order by BCGVL and before commencement of work. Amount
of Security deposit / performance security (SD) shall be 3o/o of the work order value. The
Security Deposit shall be deposited by successful bidder in the form of Bank Guarantee /
Demand Draft. The Bank Guarantee shall be drawn on any Nationalized / Scheduled Bank
and shall retnain valid for a period of sixty days beyond maximum possible validity period
of the contract work order.

b) BCGVL shall not pay any interest on Security Deposit / Performance Security under this
contract.

BCGVL is entitled without being bound to adjust the whole or any portion of this Security
Deposit / performance security towards the recovery of any amount due from the successful
bidder under this or any other contract with BCGVL.

BCCVL is entitled to recover any loss / claim and i or any non-compliance of the agreernent,
against the SD deposited of the successful bidder. Any loss / claims / damages higher than
SD amount will be recovered from payments to be made by BCGVL to the successful bidder
under this contract or deposits made and / or payments due to the successful bidder under
any other contract with BCGVL.

The security deposit / performance security (SD) shall be refunded to thE successful bidder
after completion of this contract satisfactorily.

TERMS OF PAYMENT:

As per Rules laid down under Government of India, General Financial Rules, 201 7. BCGVL
is a Central Government Organisation and advance payment is not permissible. Payment will
be made on monthly basis based on actual quantity received against submission of Tax
Invoice.

FORCE MAJEURECLAUSE

lf, at any item during the continuance of the contract the performance in whole or part by
either parly ofany obligation under the contract shall be prevented or delayed by reasons of
war, hostility acts of public enemy, civil commotion, sabotage. fires, floods, explosions,
epidemics, quarantine restrictions, strikes, lockouts or acts of God (hereinafter referred to as

events) then provided notice ofthe happenings ofany such events ifgiven by either party or
the other within twenty one days from the date of occurrence thereof, neither party shall by
reasons of such event, be entitled to terminate the contract nor shall either party have any
claim for damage against the other whether in respect of such non- performance or delay in
performance.

Deliveries or acceptance of deliveries under the contract shall be resumed as soon as

practicable after such event has come to an end or ceased to exist and the decision of BCGVL
as to whether the deliveries or acceptance of deliveries have to be so resumed or not shall be
final and conclusive provided further if the performance in whole or part or any obligation
under the contract is prevented or delayed by reasons of any such event for period exceeding
60 days either party may at its option terminate the contract.

c)

d)

e)

3.2

4.



ARBITRATION CLAUSE

Except, as otherwise provided elsewhere in the contract, if any dispute, difference, question, or
disagreement arises between the parties hereto or their respective representatives or assignees,
at any time, in connection with, meaning, operation, effect, interpretation or out of the contract
or breach thereof, the same shall be referred to decide by an Arbitrational Tribunal consisting
of three arbitrators. Each party shall appoint one arbitrator and arbitrators so appointed shall
appoint third arbitrator who will act as Presiding arbitrator. Subject as aforesaid the Indian
Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 shall apply to the arbitration proceedings under the
Contract.

JURISDICTION

The successful bidder, hereby, agrees that the Courts situated in Chennai / Tamilnadu alone
shall have the jurisdiction to hear and determine all actions and proceedingsarising out of this
contract. This agreement is subject to the special conditions stipulated in our schedule and
issued work order and subsequent amendments, if any, notified from time to time.

TERMINATION OF CONTRACT:

BCGVL reserves the right to terminate / cancel the contract by giving written notice of 30
days in advance.

SECTION - III

SPECIFICATION:

HIGH SPEED DIESEL

- Approximate Quantity - 1,60,000 Litres per year

SCHEDULE OF REQUIREMENT:

The quantities shown are "Approximate" which may increase or decrease by
25Yo based upon requirement.

NOTE:

(a) Maximum 2500 Litres HSD can be purchasedata time by BCGVL due to storage
limitation.

5.

6.

7.

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(0

The supply shall be strictly delivery at BCGVL, Guindy, Chennai
Discount offered must be very clear.

The quantity and quality of diesel shall be checked at the Laboratory premises.
The time of supply shall be within working hours, i.e. between 10.00 am to 05.00 pm
The supply should be made only in tankers which shall either have a meter or a

calibrated dip stick.



SECTION _ IV
TECHNICAL BID

Tenderers should fill their technical offer by providing all information as follows (lf not applicable-
Please mention as 'N/A'):

1. Name of the Firm

2. Nature of the Firm
(State whether Limited Company, partnership Firm, Co-op. Society or Sole Proprietor,
Photocopies of documents Confirming constitution of the firm to be enclosed)

3. Year of Establishment

4. Registration Number

5. Registered Postal Address

6. Telephone No(s).

7. E-mail ID

8. Address of Branches, if any

9. Name of Directors / Partners /Proprietor (as the case may be)

with address & Telephone No.(s).

10. PAN No.

I l. Indian Income Tax Return Acknowledgement for the previous year (Attach Photocopy)

12. GST Registration No.

13. Name of Bankers & Branch with full address

14. Type of Account & A/C No.

15. Were you associated with BCGVL in any other contract in the past?

16. Are you currently having any contract with BCGVL?

17. Are you on the approved list of other Pharma / Vaccine companiesi Public Sector

Undertakings / Govt. Dept. etc. If so, furnish copies of Certificates certifying your
performance

18. Confirmed that Bank Guarantee will be provided for the Security deposit / performance

security.

19. Certified that the firm has not been debarred i blacklisted by Department of Commerce
or Ministry / Depaltment concerned or any other Government organization.



20. There is no vigilance/cBI case or court case pending against me/us/my firm.

21. This is to declare & certify that the neither myself nor my firm have ever been
blacklisted / banned by any Govt./Semi Govt./Public/Private Institution.

22. llWe hereby certify that the firm poses all the required license/certification to perform
the work.

Note: The Bidder has to fill up the above and enclose supporting documents along with Technical
Bid.

Signature of the Bidder with seal



CHECK LIST
(to be submitted alongwith Technical Bid)

Description Page No.St. 
-

No.
1.

4.

i5:
:6.

Note:

1.

2.

Tender submitted in Two Bid
Technical Bid cover shall be superscribed with TECHNICAL
BID & Price Bid cover shall be superscribed with PRICE BID
and put in a single large cover superscribed with Tender No. &
Date

Copy of Registration No. / PAN No. / GST No. enclosed

Proof for Annual Tumover (Annexure - I)

Tender Validity for 120 days given.

Sealed & Signed copy of complete Tender Document along with
Technical Bid as a token of acceptance of all Terms &
Conditions enclosed.

All d;a;m;;t;-#6il4 *iirr rechnical Bid should # ;i;;ii,
numbered and indexed

The above check list must be submitted in the letter head, along with Technical Bid.

No price component should be mentioned in above checklist, otherwise tender will be

rejected.

Signature & Seal ofTenderer.

Indicate
Yes / No

r0

NA

2.

J.

Documents in support of Experience enclosed (Annexure-ll)

7. NA



ANNUAL TURNOVER CERTIFICATE

Certified that Turnover of M/s.

following consequent three (03) Financial Years is as given below:

Financial Year Assessment Year

2022-23

2023-24

Total(in figure)

This certificate is given on the basis of audited financial records of M/s.

ANNEXURE-I

during the

Arnount

AUTHORISED SIGNATORYPlace

Date

lt

Rs.

2021-22

2022-23 2023-24

2024-25

TOTAL



ANNEXURE-II

EXPERIENCE DETAILS

Details of experience in respect of M/s. ........ during the

previous Years is as given below:

Name of the Firm Period of
Contract

No. of
Months

NOTE: Documents in support of the Experience submitted to be enclosed with Technical Bid

SICATURE OF TENDERERPlace

Date

t2

sl.
No.

Value of
Contract

Supporting

documents details

t



PRICE BID

Te{er No. D 2101O 1 04 /2O2L - 22 (Stores)/OO5 dated t5.O6.2O24
I

SUPPLY OF HIGH SPEED DIESEL AT BCGVL, GUINDY, CHENNAI

S1. No. tion Amount
Rs

1 Diesel (Rate per Litre Market Rate
( on the date of supply )

2

Percentage of Discount offered on prevailing
market rate ( in %)

J Transport charges, if any

NOTE

1 The selection of the bidder will be on the basis of the H 1 of the Discount allowed
on Market Price & Ll of rransport charges, if any. No comparison will be made
on individual itcm/activity basis.

2 Rates linatised will be effective for a period of O1 year.
Rates shall be quoted indicating the breakup in Indian Rupees only

3 Tenderers are required to indicate Basic Rate, custom duty, Excise duty, Sales
Tax and any other leviable taxes / Charges separately in the relevant columns of
the proforma. Any taxes/duties/charges reflected outside the Proforma will not be
accepted renderer must attach copies of Govt. Notification in support of all
applicable Taxes/duties/ charges etc. The firm has to mention prevailing custom
duty/other taxes in the proforma along with price bid and must attach copy of
Govt notification in this regard. If costom Duty/ any other taxes is quoted/
reflected as Nil or zero'under relevant column of price bid, no custom Duty
Exemption Certificate(CDEc)/ any other tax exemption will be granted.
Subsquently upon placement of suppty Order, no further request will be
entertained in this regard. Final payment would be made only on production of
othe-r tarclearance.

Place : Signature of Tenderer

Date : Name

Seal

.r

I-

-l

T--

t--

t-
















